

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-5116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

United States Department of Justice

Defendant–Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia — No. 1:16-CV-01068 (Jackson, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY AND CAMPAIGN FOR
ACCOUNTABILITY, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The OLC’S “formal written opinions” generally constitute “working law” and must be proactively processed under FOIA’s reading-room provision.	5
A. Under the “working law” doctrine, an agency must proactively process records that have “the force and effect of law.”	6
B. The OLC’s formal written opinions have the force and effect of law.	10
1. They are binding.	10
2. They form a system of precedent.....	13
3. They flow downward.	15
4. They are solicited and issued to guide future agency conduct.....	17
5. They are written in conclusive terms.	18
C. The Court’s decision in <i>EFF</i> is not to the contrary, because the OLC memorandum at issue in that case was backward- looking and offered policy advice on a retrospective investigation.	19

D. The OLC’s formal written opinions are generally not exempt from disclosure pursuant to the attorney–client privilege. 23

II. Even under a broad reading of *EFF*, certain subcategories of the OLC’s formal written opinions are working law because they determine agency policy..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

RULE 32(G)(1) CERTIFICATE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campaign for Accountability v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2, 25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> (CREW), 298 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19, 21, 23, 25
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 7, 8, 15, 17
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice (EFF)</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>In re Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 738 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	5
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 6, 13, 19
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts I)</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts II)</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 9, 10, 15, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 512.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	v, 3

Other Authorities

Daphna Renan, <i>The Law Presidents Make</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 805 (2017).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 22
---	--------------------

<i>Homeland Security Secretary ‘Fully Confident’ in Legality of Obama’s Immigration Action</i> , PBS NewsHour (Nov. 24, 2014, 6:35 PM), http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/homeland-security-secretary-fully-confident-legality-obamas-immigration-action [https://perma.cc/4MSL-2C6Q]	5, 16
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Terror Presidency: Law and Judgment Inside the Bush Administration</i> (2007)	16
John O. McGinnis, <i>Models of the Opinion Function of the Attorney General</i> , 15 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 375 (1993)	6, 12
Memorandum from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., to Att’ys of the Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010)	4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25
Memorandum from Steven Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., to Att’ys of the Office of Legal Counsel (May 16, 2005), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2014/07/11/olc-best-practices-2005.pdf [https://perma.cc/GNU6-DKKU]	12
Nelson Lund, <i>Rational Choice at the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 15 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 437 (1993)	12
Office and Duties of the Attorney General, 6 <i>Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 326 (1854)	11
OLC Response Letter, <i>Campaign for Accountability v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01068-KBJ (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2018), ECF No. 27-1	12
Randolph D. Moss, <i>Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective from the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 52 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 1303 (2000)	12, 13
Trevor Morrison, <i>Stare Decisis in the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 110 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1448 (2010)	12, 13, 14
